

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
RICHARD TEMPLIN AND JAMES
BANIGAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

ORGANON USA INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 07-12153-RWZ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF OMNICARE, INC.'S MOTION
TO RECONSIDER THE COURT'S AUGUST 23, 2016 ORDER
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO CERTIFY THE MATTER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. GIVEN THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE RDSH, THE LACK OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITY INTERPRETING THE RDSH TO REQUIRE “GOVERNMENT ACTION,” AND THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION, THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS ORDER DENYING OMNICARE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	4
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF THIS COURT’S ORDER HOLDING THAT “GOVERNMENT ACTION” IS A “NECESSARY CONDITION” FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE RDSH IS APPROPRIATE UNDER SECTION 1292(b).	10
A. The Court’s Order Interpreting the RDSH Involves A “Controlling Question Of Law” And An Immediate Appeal Will “Materially Advance The Termination Of The Litigation.”	12
B. There Is “Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion” On The Controlling Question Of Law At Issue.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)12

Arizona v. Ideal Basic Indus. (In re Cement Antitrust Litig.),
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982)13

Bank of N.Y. v. Hoyt,
108 F.R.D. 184 (D.R.I. 1985)13, 15

Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.,
369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....11

Cobell v. Norton,
355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005)6

Davis v. Lehane,
89 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2000)5

Douglas v. York County,
360 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 2004).....5

Flynn v. Dick Corp.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009)5, 6

Greene v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
764 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1985).....5

In re Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. Premium Litig.,
299 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 2004)14

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1532, 2004 WL 1571617 (D. Me. Apr. 20, 2004)13

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988).....16

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.,
496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....13

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
724 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2010)11, 13

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)13

Natale v. Pfizer Inc.,
379 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2005)16

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.,
894 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D. Mass. 2012)11

Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger,
957 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass. 1997)10, 13, 16

Reynolds v. U.S. Internal Revenue Serv.,
No. 13-10788-NMG, 2014 WL 201610 (D. Mass. Jan. 15, 2014)11, 13, 14

So. Orange Chiropractic Ctr., LLC v. Cayan LLC,
No. 15-13069-PBS, 2016 WL 3064054 (D. Mass. May 31, 2016)12, 14

Tr. of Boston Univ. v. Epistar Corp.,
No. 12-11935-PBS, 2016 WL 4238554 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016).....11

United States ex rel. Herman v. Coloplast Corp.,
No. 11-12131-RWZ, 2016 WL 4483868 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016)17

United States ex rel. Herman v. Coloplast Corp.,
No. 11-12131-RWZ, 2016 WL 4483869 (D. Mass. Aug. 24, 2016)17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*, Federal Practice and Procedure § 393011, 13, 16

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h) passim

Establishment of Additional Safe Harbor Provisions Under the Anti-Kickback Statute,
64 Fed. Reg. 63518 (Nov. 19, 1999).....7, 8, 9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 53

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 543
